DH150/DH300/DH600
Owner installation manual (SD208050 issue 44)
 2 SD208050 ISSUE 44
DH150/300/600 OWNER INSTALLATION MANUAL
Contents
HEATH AND SAFETY WARNING ..............................................4
1.0 WHAT ARE THE CALOREX
DEHUMIDIFIERS DESIGNED TO DO ? .....................................5

i.e. orientate inlet/outlet parallel to occupied premises.
h. Ensure loose debris will not block air inlet filters or grilles.
2.0 ORDERING PROCEDURE (MODEL DESIGNATION)
High output fan to combat extended duct work. (DH300/DH600 only)
Remote control facilities.
S’ signifies soft start kit fitted. To be used ONLY where local electricity boards demand lower
instantaneous starting amps and not to overcome a suspect supply line, ie low voltage.
X’ models ambient air temperatures down to 0ºC (DH150 only).
Y’ models ambient air temperatures down to -15ºC (DH300/600 only).
A = 230V ~1phN 50Hz (model 150 only).
B = 400V ~3phN 50Hz.
D = 208-230V ~1ph 60Hz (model 150 only).
E = 200-230V ~3ph 60Hz.
00 = R407c models design limitations are:
Max air on temperature = 35ºC.
DH = Dehumidifier with heat reclaim to air.
3.0 INSTALLATION
EXAMPLE: DH 600 B Y S R F
 6 SD208050 ISSUE 44
DH150/300/600 OWNER INSTALLATION MANUAL
IMPORTANT:
As dehumidifier units are handling air at dehumidified space
temperatures, they must be sited in a similar environment, or insulated
plenum. They must not be sited in colder areas, i.e. subject to ambient
air.
3.2 DUCTING
(SEE FIGS 3, 4, 5 AND 6)
In order that moisture can be removed and humidity control can be effected
within the required area, it is essential that correct air movement and
distribution is achieved. The Calorex unit must extract the humid air generated
and discharge the drier air to areas which are subject to condensation problems
(windows, etc.) and or comfort zones, etc.
This can often be achieved by use of ducting and correct application of grilles/
louvres to effect air distribution and movement to these areas.
NOTE:- dehumidifier unit and ducting will be at higher temperature and will
require insulation if exposed to lower air temperatures, for instance, if the
ducting were to pass through an un-heated loft space.
SITING CONT’
Fig. 2. Calorex Dehumidifier installed within
space to be dehumidified, with top discharge